SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 2

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE RS – RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (continued)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$8.50

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

First 1,000 kWh \$ 0.1051111274\$ 0.0690307666 All over 1,000 kWh \$ 0.1051111274\$ 0.0342104184

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through

September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October

through May.

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS

The above rates are subject to:

- 1. ETA Electric Tax Adjustment clause
- 2. TCR Transmission Cost Recovery clause
- 3. ECA Energy Cost Adjustment clause
- 4. EECR Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

Docket No. EL14-XXX

Issued By: Naomi G. Czachura

Vice President

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 4

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE GE – GENERAL ENERGY SERVICE

<u>AVAILABLE</u>

Service under this rate is available to any Residential South Dakota Customer with annual usage greater than 50,000 kWh and any Non-Residential South Dakota Customer. This service is not available for resale, standby or supplemental service.

APPLICATION

Applicable for firm use of the Company's electric service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single- or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 - RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge:	\$10.00
Energy Charge:	<u>Per kWh</u>
Summer	
First 5,000 kWh	\$ 0. 09572 10335
Over 5,000 kWh	\$ 0. 0860909372
Surcharge for kWh over 40,0	000 \$ 0. <u>0132</u> 5 02088
Winter	
First 5,000 kWh	\$ 0. 06063 06826
Over 5,000 kWh	\$ 0. 0361604379
Surcharge for kWh over 40,0	000 \$ 0. 02242 03005

Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX



SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 7

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE GD – GENERAL DEMAND SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota Customer. This service is not available for resale, standby or supplementary service.

APPLICATION

Docket No. EL14-XXX

Applicable for firm use of the Company's electric service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single- or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$ 20.00

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

First 200 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0761708380\$ 0.0365104414

Next 200 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0647307236\$ 0.0354104304

Over 400 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0571006473\$ 0.0343104194

Demand Charge: Summer Winter
Per kW \$4.71 \$4.49

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June

through September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of

October through May.

<u>Transformer Ownership Credit</u>: \$ 0.30 per kW

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 10

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE LS – LARGE ELECTRIC SERVICE

<u>AVAILABLE</u>

Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota Customer. This service is not available for resale. This service is available to standby or supplementary service, under written agreement only, in conjunction with applicable Company riders for such service.

APPLICATION

Applicable for firm use of the Company's electric service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single-or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$ 175.00

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

First 200 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0648207245\$ 0.0363004393 Next 200 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0550806271\$ 0.0352104284 Over 400 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0485805621\$ 0.0341104174

Demand Charge: Summer Winter
Per kW \$ 3.38 \$ 3.08

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June

through September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of

October through May.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

Docket No. EL14-XXX

Issued By: Naomi G. Czachura

Vice President



SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 14

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SS – SUBSTATION SERVICE (continued)

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$ 175.00

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

First 200 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0627107034 \$ 0.0329404057 Next 200 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0532906092 \$ 0.0319403957 Over 400 hours x kW of Demand \$ 0.0470005463 \$ 0.0309503858

Demand Charge: Summer Winter
Per kW \$ 2.79 \$ 2.57

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June

through September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of

October through May.

Reactive Demand Charge: \$ 0.50 per kVar

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 17

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE MWP – MUNICIPAL WATER PUMPING SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Service under this rate is available to municipal, county, state and federal governments or agencies in South Dakota. This service is not available for resale, standby, supplemental or temporary service.

<u>APPLICATION</u>

To all electric service required for municipal water and sewage pumping and treatment plants, by municipal, county, state and federal governments or agencies, subject to applicable terms and conditions of the Company's Electric Service Policies.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single- or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$ 10.00

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

All kWh \$ 0.0710407867\$ 0.0476305526

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June

through September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of

October through May.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014
Docket No. EL14-XXX

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 21

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SAL – STREET AND AREA LIGHTING (continued)

COMPANY-OWNED LIGHTING NET MONTHLY RATES

A. Standard Lighting

Applicable monthly charges identified in the following tables are for lamp and fixtures on an existing standard wood distribution pole mounted on mast-arms up to six (6) feet in length, with overhead wiring and one (1) span of secondary voltage conductor served from available transformation and operated on all-night schedule. These charges are subject to adjustment clauses and riders specified herein.

If the Customer requires the Company to install lighting that requires installation of transformation, an overhead extension greater than one span, and/or a mast-arm greater than six (6) feet in length, the Customer will be required to pay the Company a contribution in aid of construction to cover the cost of such facilities.

1. Mercury Vapor (MV) Lighting

Code	Lamp Size	kWh	<u>Description</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
DW4	175 W	75	Open Refractor	\$ 6.49 7.07
DC8	400 W	165	Cobra Head	\$ 11.32-12.58
DC9	1000 W	384	Cobra Head	\$ 23.8 4 26.77

Mercury vapor is not available for new installations.

"Metered" designation applies if kWh use is metered and deducted from the Customer's other electric service. The code Dxx is replaced with Mxx.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

Docket No. EL14-XXX

Issued By: Nao



SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 22

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SAL – STREET AND AREA LIGHTING (continued)

COMPANY-OWNED LIGHTING NET MONTHLY RATES (continued)

A. Standard Lighting (continued)

2. High Pressure Sodium (HPS) Lighting

<u>Code</u>	Lamp Size	<u>kWh</u>	<u>Description</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
DW2	100 W	47	Open Refractor	\$ 4.70-5.06
DC2	100 W	47	Cobra Head	\$4 .87 - 5.23
DF2	100 W	47	Flood	\$ 5.29 5.65
DC6	250 W	108	Cobra Head	\$ 8.06- 8.89
DF6	250 W	108	Flood	\$ 8.39 9.22
DC7	400 W	165	Cobra Head	\$ 11.24 _ 12.50
DF7	400 W	165	Flood	\$ 11.40 - 12.66
DF9	1000 W	384	Flood	\$ 23.84-26.77

"Metered" designation applies if kWh use is metered and deducted from the Customer's other electric service. The code Dxx is replaced with Mxx.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 23

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SAL – STREET AND AREA LIGHTING (continued)

COMPANY-OWNED LIGHTING NET MONTHLY RATES (continued)

B. Light Emitting Diode (LED) Lighting

LED lighting is available for new installations or existing systems that have been evaluated for the differences in lighting levels, mounting heights, and patterns associated with LED lighting. The Customer shall be responsible for the evaluation and any appropriate lighting system design changes and its compliance with any and all applicable lighting specifications and standards

3. LED lighting – Wood Pole, Overhead

<u>Code</u>	Comparable Watt	<u>kWh</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
ELK	100	19	\$ 5.30 - 5.45
ELL	150	37	\$ 6.74 7.02
ELM	250	47	\$ 7.76-8.12

LED lighting – Non-Wood Pole, Underground

<u>Code</u>	Comparable Watt	<u>kWh</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
ELA	100	19	\$ 20.84 20.99
ELB	150	37	\$ 22.28 22.56
ELC	250	47	\$ 23.29 23.65

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 24

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SAL – STREET AND AREA LIGHTING (continued)

COMPANY-OWNED LIGHTING NET MONTHLY RATES (continued)

C. Lighting – Fiber or Metal Pole Served Underground

For lamp and fixtures mounted on a non-wood pole served by underground conductor, the applicable monthly charges identified on the following tables shall apply. These charges are subject to adjustment clauses and riders specified herein.

4. Mercury Vapor (MV) Lighting

Code	Lamp Size	<u>kWh</u>	<u>Description</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
DO4	175 W	75	Orn on Alum Pole	\$ 22.02-22.60
DU8	400 W	165	Cobra on Metal Pole	\$ 26.85 28.11

Mercury vapor is not available for new installations.

5. High Pressure Sodium (HPS) Lighting

				
<u>Code</u>	Lamp Size	<u>kWh</u>	<u>Description</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
DO2	100 W	47	Orn on Alum Pole	\$ 20.63-20.99
DP2	100 W	47	Cobra on Fiber Pole	\$ 20.40-20.76
DV2	100 W	47	Victorian Fiber Pole	\$ 21.56 21.92
DU6	250 W	108	Cobra on Metal Pole	\$ 23.59-24.42
DX6	250 W	108	Flood on Metal Pole	\$ 23.92-24.75
DU7	400 W	165	Cobra on Metal Pole	\$ 26.77 28.03
DX7	400 W	165	Flood on Metal Pole	\$ 26.94-28.20

In lieu of a monthly decorative lighting charge, the Customer shall have the option of paying the Company a contribution in aid of construction at the time of installation based on the incremental cost above the comparable HPS light and fixture in Section A. These payments shall not be subject to refund.

"Metered" designation applies if kWh use is metered and deducted from the Customer's other electric service. The code Dxx is replaced with Mxx.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 27

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SAL – STREET AND AREA LIGHTING (continued)

CUSTOMER-OWNED LIGHTING NET MONTHLY RATES

Applicable monthly charges identified on the following tables are for Customerowned lighting systems. These charges are subject to adjustment clauses and riders specified herein. All rates are for high-pressure sodium (HPS) lights.

υ.	Energy	On	ly

<u>Code</u>	<u>Lamp Size</u>	<u>kWh</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
DE1	70 W	33	\$ 1.70- 1.95
DE2	100 W	47	\$ 2.42-<mark>2.78</mark>
DE3	150 W	68	\$ 3.51_4.03
DE6	250 W	108	\$ 5.57 - 6.40
DE7	400 W	165	\$ 8.50 - 9.76
DE9	1000 W	384	\$ 19.80-22.73

E. Energy and Maintenance

Code	Lamp Size	<u>kWh</u>	Monthly Rate per Fixture
DM1	70 W	33	\$ 2.95 3.20
DM2	100 W	47	\$ 3.66-4.02
DM3	150 W	68	\$ 4.75 - 5.27
DM6	250 W	108	\$ 6.81-7.64
DM7	400 W	165	\$ 9.75 -11.01
DM9	1000 W	384	\$ 21.04-23.97

"Metered" designation applies if kWh use is metered and deducted from the Customer's other electric service. The code Dxx is replaced with Mxx.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014
Docket No. EL14-XXX

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 32

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE RST – RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (continued)

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$8.50

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

On-Peak \$ 0.2140722170 \$ 0.0598006743
Off-Peak \$ 0.0537306136 \$ 0.0485305616
All Other \$ 0.0952810291 \$ 0.0598006743

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through

September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October

through May.

On-Peak Hours: Hours between 1:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Excluding the United States legal holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

Off-Peak Hours: Hours between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. every day.

All Other Hours: All hours not included in the definition of On-Peak or Off-Peak Hours.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX



SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 34

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE GET – GENERAL ENERGY TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

<u>AVAILABLE</u>

Service under this rate is available to any Residential South Dakota Customer with annual usage greater than 50,000 kWh and any Non-Residential South Dakota Customer. This service is not available for resale, standby or supplemental service.

APPLICATION

Applicable for firm use of the Company's electric service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single- or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$10.00

Energy Charge:SummerWinterOn-Peak\$ 0.17709 18472 \$ 0.05845 06608Off-Peak\$ 0.04836 05599 \$ 0.04784 05547All Other\$ 0.08284 09047 \$ 0.05845 06608Surcharge for kWh over 40,000\$ 0.01325 02088 \$ 0.02242 03005

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 37

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE GDT – GENERAL DEMAND TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota Customer. This service is not available for resale. This service is available to standby or supplementary service, under written agreement only, in conjunction with applicable Company riders for such service.

APPLICATION

Applicable for firm use of the Company's electric service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single- or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

	m 00 00
Basic Service Charge:	\$ 20.00
Dasic Service Charge.	Ψ 20.00

Energy Charge:SummerWinterOn-Peak\$ 0.1463315396\$ 0.0381404577Off-Peak\$ 0.0352604289\$ 0.0323303996All Other\$ 0.0672107484\$ 0.0381404577

Demand Charge: Summer Winter
Per kW \$ 4.71 \$ 4.49

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through

September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October

through May.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX



SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 40

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE LST – LARGE ELECTRIC TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota Customer. This service is not available for resale. This service is available to standby or supplementary service, under written agreement only, in conjunction with applicable Company riders for such service.

APPLICATION

Applicable for firm use of the Company's electric service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 Hz, single-or three-phase, at secondary voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company's SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff.

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$ 175.00

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

On-Peak \$ 0.12287 **13050** \$ 0.03786 **04549**
Off-Peak \$ 0.03083 **03846** \$ 0.03195 **03958**
All Other \$ 0.05793 **06556**</sub> \$ 0.03786 **04549**

Demand Charge:

Per kW

Summer

\$ 3.38

Winter

\$ 3.08

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through

September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October

through May.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 44

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES RATE SST – SUBSTATION TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (continued)

NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge: \$ 175.00

Energy Charge: Summer Winter

On-Peak \$ 0.1199512758\$ 0.0342704190
Off-Peak \$ 0.0296303726\$ 0.0287303636
All Other \$ 0.0548506248\$ 0.0342704190

Demand Charge: Summer Winter
Per kW \$ 2.79 \$ 2.57

Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June

through September.

Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of

October through May.

On-Peak Hours: Hours between 1:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through

Friday.

Excluding the United States legal holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

Off-Peak Hours: Hours between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. every day.

All Other Hours: All hours not included in the definition of On-Peak or Off-Peak

Hours.

Reactive Demand Charge: \$ 0.50 per kVar

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX



SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 62

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES CLAUSE ECA – ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT (continued)

CURRENT ANNUAL ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE FACTOR

Class \$/kWh

All Rates \$0.00012-0.00751

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Effective Date: September 3, 2014 Docket No. EL14-XXX